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TIBREWAL CHAND & CO. Level 1, KK-5 Civil Township, Rourkela,

Chartered Accountants Odisha, India - 769004
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TR uifadt aReg — eer, faer fvs (7.9)
yiia d farar aA®

01 39S 2020 A 31 ATd 2021 TP

37, 5P. grfeaar ¥ 3. arT <
yfyE 9w (Schedule A) 110,644,525.46 | (%) |0 <ad
(@) |7 aifder @R a9 WX 1 |verd @terd A TF W 11,815,081.00
1 |y @R 292,563.00 | 2 |owerd @R A vd HOEd 12,458,854.00
2 |wifed 477,507.00 | 8  |oRwg s 34,080.00
3 |afrT 18,136.00 | 4 |@ard wfaw ff 1,606,740.00
4 |RrEm IUER 75,384.00 | 5 [dR& A 1,002,771.00
5  |Rew ST 33,080.00 | 6 |47 AT 731,268.00
T (@) 896,670.00 | 7 [|ufsfa oraarer/vaw afwm/ dee 501,760.00
@) |seex ¥ wiiaan AT (@) 28,150,554.00
1 |oa & 538,402.00 | (@) |wemif® <
2 [we v Rf 8,190.00 | 1 [wwrar w= @, fasmee s 1,026,040.00
T (@) 546,592.00 | 2 [|@rafag @@ 86,072.00
(@) [FR wifder & Lod @ TAR 3 R ud vuTE 383,731.00
1 [TER e 127,370.00 | 4 [T Teb 97,950.00
2 |emdes, yaror gz, wiafafd, o ged 751.00 5 |Fafaa @ 35,988.00
3 AR e 154,675.00 | 6 [dra o 3,230.00
4 |EE TR 170.00 7 |erfEA @ A 258,438.00
5 |uSiE 4 1,965.00| & [ferwra wd: 15,991.00
6 |orh R Tow 11,200.00 | o [|am@wiRe ged (avie vd AR 31) 1,366,901.00
7 |Pefo e 1,750.00 | 10 |WER WIR 824,025.00
8 |wEir/seigue 18,172.00 | 11 |3 v @ 74,080.00
9 |AdE T e Uod 44,540.00 AT (@) 4,172,446.00
10 |2veR I 251,500.00 | (1) |uaRere v aERewT
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12 |3 IeF Td TAR 28,121.00 2 |SNTd @ 2,546,613.00
AT (1) 642,043.00 | 3 |fwwr e 314,822.00
(=) ;"m“?a@hﬁmm @ 4 |WUSR T W B 1,238,255.00
1 g HfA e 320,237.00| 5 |"RF Ud HERV — USRI @eRel 594,309.00
2 |eraR Hff R 150,000.00 | 6 |WREI Ud HRIRY — FeH A ATl 445,113.00
3 |gveE Wad fawa 94,380.00 | 7 |"RPId QT HERY — Sid UG 1,284,714.00
s |Rftgs vae wE AR 313,500.00 | 8 556,262.00
g (=) 878,117.00 9 91,186.00
(8) |srgem™ e 7,306,065.00
1) |Fifde o va afagfdar ()
1 |9 efgff erEE 30,288,617.00 | 1 569,406.00
2 |qEld Yeb 2,977,000.00 2 523,954.00
3 |Prafa @ el orger 40,000.00 | 3 20,720,735.00
4 |grfieR afayfd egEm 2,710,000.00 4 6,317,110.00
2) |qsfrra argar /fafirs srger 5 36,000.00
1 |ASd AT G 3,877,000.00 6 176,948.00
2 |germ orgEM 8,451,000.00 | 7 169,177.00
3 [wu faw ama 8,342,000.00 | 8 329,017.00
[l g
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[Ty Taw wwa fem o aed 1,399,000.00 | o [gfern Fl 95,336.00
5 |15 @ R 34,860,000.00 | 10 |@w © Pl 3,120,778.00
6 |warmE oA WS 31,000,000.00 | 11 [@ifT @t 2,740,574.00
7 |des g 85,000.00 | 12 [T wiai@w 1,752,907.00
g |Rumgs PR 2,745,762.00 | 13 [Whe @e 0 1,668,488.00
o |Read ofifad I=R IFAH 480,000.00 | 14 [arasrare i 713,862.00
10 |TR S5 v 100,000.00 | 15 [amarighe W 35,840.00
11 | YRa PieE W (SR 1,290,000.00 | 16 [¢0 < &t @wr RzeA 2,821,805.00
12 o W] 1,360,292.00 | 17 |STEX grefl 109,478.00
13 |orreard) waw fmtor 1,560,000.00 | 18 |@wrg W e B 38,772.00
10 |t fre= 4,500,000.00 | 19 [¥ed Ue weH 95,703.00

am (3) 136,065,671.00 | 20 |35 &4 54,752.00
(@ |Rfw/ s= 21 |EAMER B 335,263.00
1 |RTGS T 14,500.00 I (9) 42,425,905.00
2 |y R oRwe & iy 500,000.00 | (s) |t vd faea 99
3 |EEd 95,400.00 | 1 |gS® B WU W T A 128,076.00
4 |Rfw wia 119,026.00 T (8) 128,076.00
5 |3 ¥ @ T 565,832.00 | (@) |werrdr, IUE U4 AT
T (@) 1,294,758.00 | 1 |daa Al 1,050,000.00
2 |wurEA omar g 34,140,000.00
T (a) 35,190,000.00
(v) |fafee For s geaTie
1 |frer derma fefm dte wfdr amoeh 780,000.00
2 |omr aToRi 2,802,042.00
3 |gea) U fewd 128,000.00
4 |emEey, SuEd Td SUER HerE 1,398,571.00
5 [wifua fIf 209,523.00
6 |d @d 7,227.02
7T (3) 5,325,363.02
T (%) |/ (9) - 122,698,409.02
sifm 9iw:— (Schedule B) 128,269,967.44
@ AT~ 250,968,376.46 el AT— 250,968,376.46
YRS AW (Schedule A) 3ifow 9w (Schedule B)
AFs D R{IEi Ahs gD ey
g ARS WE | 96,858,009.76 |1. T IFT IXIH 117,624,749.74
2 WAl oA Ao ~ 13,786,515.70 |2 AT ST AT 10,645,217.70
o aRfie oy 110,644,525.46 o sk oy 128.269,967.44
As per our report of even date annexed.
For TIBREWAL CHAND & CO.
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As per our report of even date annexed.
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AN ATy 132,491,974.46 [aramdie wefe 35,840.00
@ I A e Rved 2,821,805.00
ISR TREY gTell 109,478.00
Here gfaun &g 2,130,283.00 [WwrE W 7+ HY 38,772.00
TEH LRI SRETT 1,903,059.00 [@-1ed Ug e 95,703.00
Ioa fad s 3,760,452.00 |d€) &g 54,752.00
ERISBIRERISEI 11,557,632.00 |%+eR &Y 335,263.00
149 o1 amanT 20,203,553.00
159 ot s 34,860,000.00 |fFrafor &rdf
faey Ay 7,509,940.00 [Wachers famfor 569,406.00
FHART AR 1,999,000.00 |@raferT a1 523,954.00
EESURINICID| 1,634,832.00 [F3 IR T TP 20,720,735.00
EIRINEIC A 1,205,681.00 |Tell /25y famfor 6,317,110.00
femas Yy 3,401,842.00 |@fdaTa widrerg 36,000.00
THTHH] I DT 10,631,646.00 |41 wcerer 176,948.00
S A2 difdd 98 B 3,045,230.00 (R Qg BUQUH W 169,177.00
TeRTA RFadt A=ex / Widel woral 329,017.00
gferar fsfor 95,336.00
99 e fAfor 3,120,778.00
FUT Uq 3y [T P 2,740,574.00
gSdl H KU 1,118,744.00 |FWR Hr<gfaor 1,752,907.00
e oge ulel 1,668,488.00
BISSEIE RGN 713,862.00
fafder STER
ESCUSIEEIERE 17,526,281.00
Frder 13,675,744.00
1 W L s |
i 128,269,967.44
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Y B A{Y TR 3Ny 35,555,971.02
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As per our report of even date annexed.
For TIBREWAL CHAND & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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District - Bhind (M.P.)

Nagar Palika Parishad - Lahar

R e S S —— s

CASH FLOW SUMMARY
01/04/2020 To 31-03-2021
Particulars Amount
(A) Cash flow from Operating Activities
(+) Revenue Receipts 13,90,29,093.00 9,94,00,028.00
(-) Revenue Expenses 3,96,29,065.00
(B) Cash flow from Investing Activities -7,70,50,073.00
(+) Proceeds from Disposal of Assets
(+) Interest Income Received 5,65,832.00
(-) Purchase/Creation of Fixed Assets 7,76,15,905.00
(-) Increase/(Decrease) in Special Funds/Grants
' |(-) Increase/(Decrease) in Earmarked Funds
{(C) Cash flow from Financing Activities -47,24,513.02
' |(+) Loan from Banks/Others Received 7,28,926.00
(-) Loan Repayment 53,25,363.02
(-) Interest & Finance Expenses 1,28,076.00
Net Cash Inflow 1,76,25,441.98
Add - Opening Balance (Cash/Banks) 11,06,44,525.46
Closing Balances (Cash/Banks) 12,82,69,967.44

Date : 13-09-2021
Place : Gwalior

As per our report of even date annexed.

For TIBREWAL CHAND & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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FRN - 311047E
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TRANA ¥¢¢ A @il 4. — 38896832131
favaror Aw 7. | wregw Reaie | g f&ATH vifdr el wflr
s Tee aqer W 4,494,719.98
T i e——————— s
‘RTQ— ...................................................................................................................................................................................................
e ———— R [A+B-C] 4,494,719.98
e Relve @ Igur it Ay 4,494,719.98
F. 3R [D-E] -
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Ry Ap 7. | urvgw R | dugw i fdr el IR
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L el SV SN SIS S
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1) AFs YraS A Tof g 46 A g T | 1) ¥F ¥ yra WG AHS GES A <of T8

IERIED f¥r fere 3
06-06-20 4,132.00 08-06-20 3,504.00
08-06-20 23.165.00 08-06-20 5,922.00
08-06-20 6,714.00 08-06-20 20,779.00
09-06-20 5,211.00 09-06-20 12,925.00
10-06-20 10,266.00 10-06-20 14,288.00
17-06-20 4,400.00 11-06-20 840.00
18-06-20 4,076.00 15-06-20 600.00
03-07-20 1,383.00 18-06-20 3,880.00
04-07-20 366.00 19-06-20 3,708.00
06-07-20 1,580.00 04-07-20 1,263.00
07-07-20 9,283.00 14-07-20 100.00
08-07-20 3,274.00 05-09-20 1,512.00
09-07-20 396.00 14-09-20 1,261.00
10-07-20 240.00 Total 70,582.00
13-07-20 7,970.00
14-07-20 4,585.00
15-07-20 1,440.00
16-07-20 7,019.00

17-07-20 9,729.00
27-07-20 240.00
29-07-20 25.00
31-07-20 1,200.00
06-08-20 3,440.00
07-08-20 200.00

10-08-20 1,070.00

10-08-20 2,322.00

11-08-20 1,140.00

11-08-20 4,302.00

14-08-20 2,050.00

17-08-20 3,460.00

18-08-20 3,221.00

19-08-20 3,360.00
20-08-20 120.00
21-08-20 1,360.00
22-08-20 4,428.00 )
03-09-20 3,032.00 " qER
04-09-20 960.00 A - Res(n)

Total 141,159.00




HE AUDITOR's SCOPE OF WORK Annexure - B

Audit of Revenue :
Indicators Observations Remarks

We Have Verified The Cash Book For Audit Of
Revenue From Various Sources i.¢ Tax Revenues,
Rental & Premium From Municipal Properties, Fees
& Other User Charges, Revenue Grants, Interest
Earned And Other Revenue Receipts.

.. |The Auditor is responsible for revenue from various
() sources.

He is also responsible to check the revenue receipts We Checked All The Revenue Receipt From The

... |from the counterfiles of receipt books and verify that  |Counter File Of Receipt Book And Verified That N:dgar P 'ahk"_‘ take
(ii) the money received is duly deposited in respective bank | The Money Received Is Also Deposited [n Respected strict action for any
account. Bank Account. revenue leakage and
guide all the
Per.cemage ol e sae collection lncr.ease/decr.ease '™ |We have verified all the revenue collection detail as Employ.ees to:dosthat
various heads in property tax. Samekit kar. Shiksha task in sencere

provided to us and insert the same in Abstract Sheet

upkar. Nagriva Vikash Upkar and Other tax. compared Annex c manner. We also
to previous year shall be part of report. (Annexure - C) found that there are
- - : few Bank Accounts
(iv) Delay beyond 2 working days shall be immediately No case found. in which idle amount

brought to the notice of Commissioner/CMO.

deposited, we

We Have Verified All Cash Book With The Receipts [suggest Nagar Palika

And Payments Voucher And Rokariya Receipts. should convert that
accounts with Swip

Accounts so that
Nagar Palika will

(v) The entries in cash book shall be verified.

The auditor shall specifically mention in the report, the
revenue recovery against the quaterly and monthly
targets. Any lapses in revenue recovery shall be part of
report.

We have verified revenue recovery done by Nagar

Palika and financial details are providing in Attached
Sheet (Annexure - E) earn Interest of FDR.

The Auditor shall verify the interest income from
(vii) |FDR's and verify that interest income is duly and
timely accounted for in cash book.

Interest Income From FDR's Recorded Timely in the
Cash Book.

The cases where, the investments are made on lesser
(viii) |interest rates shall be brought to the notice of the No case found.
commissionar/CMO.

2. Audit of Expenses :

Indicators Observations Remarks
The Auditor is responsible for audit of expenditure
under all the scheme.

We Have Covered All Schemes Expenditures .

We Have Checked And Verified Cash Book entries
With The Relevent Vouchers. Descripencies noticed
are mentioned in Attaiched Audit Note Sheet.

He is also responsible for checking the entries in cash
book and verifying them from relevant vouchers.

fth h We Have Checked Monthly Closing Balances of
He should also check monthly balances of the cas Cash Book and if there is any errors we notified it to

book and guide the accountant to rectify errors, if any. CMO/Accountant.

He shall verify that the expenditure for a particular We have verified all the expenditure detail as

scheme is limited to the funds allocated for that provided to us and if there is any case where over
particular scheme any over payment shall be brought to [payment done by the Nagar Palika, same has been Nagar Palika has
the notice of Commissioner/CMO. part of our financial detail. made addequate

: payment to vendors
He shall also verify that the expenditure is accordance |All Expenditure Are Made In Accordance With The |under the applicablle

with the guidelines. directives acts and rules issued by |Guidelines.Directives.Acts And Rules Issued By laws but we found
Government of India/State Government. Government Of India/State Government, some cases where

payments were not
according to that,
We suggest that All

During the audit financial propriety shall be checked. |All The Expenses Were Under Financial Propriety
All the expediture shall be supporded by financial and |And The Expenditure Is According To The Financial

Administrative saction accorded by Limits of the And Administrz;tiv? Sanction Accorded By The the Officials of
sanctioning authority. Compeicut Authorty. Nagar Palika must
All the cases where appropriate sanctions have not validated all the
been obtained shall be reported and compliances of Expenditures.

No case found.

(vii) |audit observations shall be ensured during the audit.
L Non complinces of audit paras shall be brought to the & <
notice of Commissioner/CMO. »;‘Qiu.n‘r.‘-

ja—




|The Auditor shall be responsible for Verificaton Of
Scheme Project Wise Utilization Certificates (UC'S.)
UC's shall be Tallied With The Income & Expenditure
Records And Creation Of Fixed Asset.

During our audit we found that Nagar Palika is not

viii) preparing any UC's regarding grant utilization,

We have check and found that there is no temporary

The Auditor shall Verify that all the temporary '
advance is provided by ULB during the year.

advances have been fuly recovered.

(ix)

. Audit of Book Keeping :

Indicators Observations Remarks
We Checked All The Books Of Accounts Which
; . it of All Th Maintained By The Nagar Palika and we also find
The Auditor shall be responsible forlAudlt of All The that there are some important registers are not
Books Of Accounts As Well As Stores. prepared by ULB Like Ledger, FAR, Bills Payable
etc.
j:e S;:;l.l \l"e.r:[gd/j\“ :)he/l\?.ooks (31‘ Aﬁcc;unl;s\Ar;_d Stl)(l)l'es Nagar Palika Maintained All The Books of Accounts
re Maintair s Per Accounting Rules Applicable . .
' Rules Applicable to Urban Local
To Urban Local Bodies, Any Descripencies Shall Be gcs)dpizls Aceounting Rules App
Brought To The Notice Of Commissioner/CMO. ’
% The Auditor shall verify Advance Register And see that All Books are
All The Advances Are Timely Recovered According . , maintained in well
o ULB not ..
' (iii) |To The Conditions Of Advances. All The Cases Of ];lo ad?/adncz pr:(\}/ldéd icitfrmg the;year so " condition and we
Non Recovery Shall Be Specifically Mentioned In fapare.advanco tegisier, suggest that the same
Audit Report. should to carried for
Bank Reconciliation Statements (BRS) Shall Be future. And We also
Verified From The Records Of ULB And The Bank BRS has been prepared by ULB on Yearly Basis only [suggest Nagar Palika
(iv) [Concerned. If Bank reconciliaton statements are not  |but there is an opening balance differrence of to maintained
prepared, the auditor will help in the prepartion of previous years. Ledger, FAR and
BRS. other registers.
He Shall be responsible for verifying Enteries In The We.Ha?/e Checked; Grant Reg_lfter Which,is
: . ) Maintained by ULB And Verified The Same From
Grant Register. The Receipts And Payments Of Grants <
(V) o S Cash Book we found that there are some unkown
Shall Be Duly Verified From The Entries In The Cash | - . . . .
Book Grant received during the year which details are not
' available.
The auditor shall verify the Fixed Assets Register from
(vi) [other records and discrepancies shall be brought to the |FAR is not prepared by ULB.
notice of Commissioner/CMO.
(vii) The auditor shall reconcile the accounts of receipts and |We Have Reconcile Reciept & Payment Of Project’
payments especially for project funds. Fund As Per Cash Book.

- Audit of FDR :

Indicators

Observations

Remarks

The Auditor is resposible for audit of all Fixed deposits
and term deposits,

We have Verified FDR/TDR maintained By ULB.

It shall be ensured that proper records of FDR's are
maintained and all renewls are timely done.

FDR register is not prepared by ULB.

The cases where FD's/TDR s are Kept at Low rate of

We found that there
are few Bank
Accounts in which
idle amount
deposited, we
suggest Nagar Palika

(i) |interest than the prevailing rate shall be immediately  |No case found. should convert that
brought to the notice of Commissioner/CMO. accounts with Swip
Accounts so that
. Interest earned on FDR/TDR shall be verified from ; : Nagar Palika will
iv on shall be veri i y .
(iv) FDR interest recorded in cash only on maturity. earn Interest of FDR.

entries in cash book.
L.

=
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5, Audit of Tenders :

—

Indicators

Observations

Remarks

(i)

The auditor is responsible for udit of all lenders/bids
invited by the ULB's are done

We have examine Tender/Bid Documents invited by

ULB.

(i)

He shall check Whether competative tendering
procedures are followed for all bids.

Competative tendering procedures are followed.

(iii)

He shall Verify the receipts of |end'er fee/bid msing
fee/performance gurantee both during the construction
and maintenance period.

All the entries are verified.

(iv)

The bank guarantees, if received in lieu of bid '
processing fee/performance gurantee shall be verified
from the issuing banks.

No bank guarantee received.

v)

The conditions of BG's Shall also verified, any BG
with any such condition which is against the interests of]
the ULB shall be verified and brought to the notice of
Commissioner/CMO,

Not Applicable.

(vi)

The cases of extension of BG's shall be brought to the
notice of Commissioner/CMO. Proper guidance to
extend the BG's shall also be e given to ULB's.

Not Applicable.

Nagar Palika has
called all the tenders
with proper media,
We suggest that
Nagar Palika must
carry this practice.

6. Audit of Grants & Loans :

Indicators

Observations

Remarks

(i)

The auditor is responsible for audit of grants given by
central Government and it's utilization.

We have Covered All Grant Received From Central
Government and Attach Annexure « G for its
Utilisation.

(ii)

He is Also responsible for audit of grants received from
State Government and it's utilization.

We have Covered All Grant Received From State
Government and Attach Annesure - G for its
Utilisation,

(iii)

He Shall Perform audit of loans provided for physical
infrastructure and it's utilization. During this audit the
Auditor Shall specifically comment on the revenue
mechanism i.e, whether the asset created out of the
loan has generated the desired revenue or not. He shall
also comment on the possible reasons for non
generation of revenue,

Neither Assets/Physical Infrastructure has been
generated out of Loan taken. We have attached
Annexure - F for HUDCO loan status.

(iv)

The Auditor shall specifically point out any diversion
of funds from capital receipts/grants/loans 10 revenue
expenditure and from one scheme/project to another.

During Audit We Found That Some Grants Are Like
Mixed Nature i.c. Capital & Revenue Nature
Therefore In That Cases We Can’t Bifurcate How
Much Portion Belongs To Revenue Or Capital,
Except That Al Grants Use For The Purpose For
Which Grants Have Received.

Nagar Palika has
mantained all the
records for Grants
received to it, We
suggest that they
must bifurcate grants
€g. State Share,
Central Share,
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Nagar Palika Parishad - Lahar ‘

District - Bhind (M.P.)

Annexure - D
2020-21 INCOME & EXPENDITURE INFORMATION
REVENUE RECEIPTS CAPITAL RECEIPTS REVENUE EXPENDITURE CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
—
S. N Interest
Division | District | ULB Name| UYLB Revenue Revenue Central Total 5 | Operation & ) TOTAL
No. Type | Property | Other Tax |Fee & User|  from Assinged Grants, Other | Capital Finance Sc‘::ni's‘:-:: Other | Receipts | Establishment Administrative | L nce F'& Other Exp. Loan Other Capital | gXpPENDITURE.
Tax | Revenuc | Charges | Municipal | Revenue |Contribution | Income | Receipts | Commission | =~ p . o ™ | Grants Expenses Expenses Charges inance Repayment | Expenses
Property & Subsidies Receipts eceip! Charges
2 3 4 5 3 7 [ 9 10 il 12 [E] i 15 16 17 1 19 EN T 22 3 u 35
" . Nagar
1 |Gwalior| Bhind Lahar m?h 202563 | 1150699 | 642043 | 878117 | 36015617 0 565832 | 56848054 | 34860000 | 8342000 0 139594925 | 28150554 4172446 7306065 128076 | 35190000 | 128000 46626518 121701659
For TIBREWAL CHAND & CO.
. CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

FRN - 311047

Date : 13-09-2021
Place : Gwalior

Roshan Jain
{Partner)
Mem. No. 518422
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1 2 3 4 ’ 5 I 6 I 7 [ 8 l 9 J
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